Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/27/2010	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Charles E. Loomis	01/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nextteq, LLC	
Street Address:	8406 Benjamin Road, Suite J	
City:	Татра	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33634	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12005760
Patent Number:	7465427
Patent Number:	7429357
Patent Number:	7425310

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501104165

Fax Number: (804)698-5171

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (804) 697-1243

bernard.pike@troutmansanders.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Bernard G. Pike

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 5200

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NEX010.CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bernard G. Pike

> PATENT **REEL: 023998 FRAME: 0413**

Total Attachments: 2

source=NEX010CONLOOMISCOVERSHEET#page1.tif source=NEX010CONLOOMISASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023998 FRAME: 0414

	ORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Charles E. Loomis	Name:Nextteq, LLC		
Charles E. Lourins	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No.	0		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 8406 Benjamin Road, Suite J		
Execution Date(s) January 27, 2010	.]		
Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Tampa		
Joint Research Agreement	State:FL		
Government Interest Assignment			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: us Zip: 33634		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
12/005,760	7,465,427 7,429,357 7,425,310		
Additional numbers att	I tached? ☐Yes ☒No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 4		
Name Bernard G. Pike	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$160.00		
Internal Address:	(, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: Troutman Sanders LLP, Patent & Trademark	Enclosed		
Dept., 600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 5200	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information		
State:GA Zip30308-2216			
Phone Number (804) 697-1243			
Fax Number: (804) 698-5171	Deposit Account Number 20-1507		
Email Address: <u>berpartipike@troutmansanders.com</u>	Authorized User Name Bernard G. Pike		
9. Signature:			
Signature	February 26, 2010 Date		
Bernard G. Pike	Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 2		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") by and between Charles E. Loomis, of Tampa, Florida ("Assignor"), and Nextteq, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), with its principal place of business located in Tampa, Florida, is effective as of хДоссинь Exxxx 2009 (the "Effective Date").

January 27, 2010

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented or co-invented certain new and useful improvements for which Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted or has been granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, which are the subject of the following patent(s) and/or patent application(s): U.S. Patent Application No. 12/005,760; U.S. Patent Nos. 7,465,427; 7,429,357; 7,425,310 ("Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee his entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past damages, in and to said Patent(s), including those which may be granted or have been granted in the United States in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to cooperate and sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Patents to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This Agreement is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to have the same legal force and effect as if executed on the filing date of the Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the date appearing next to our signatures.

CHARLES E. LOOMIS NEXTTEQ, LLC

1890483vI

RECORDED: 02/26/2010